

Michael F. Ram. CSB #104805
Email: mram@forthepeople.com
Marie N. Appel, CSB #187483
Email: mappel@forthepeople.com
MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX LITIGATION GROUP
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 358-6913
Facsimile: (415) 358-6923

[Additional Counsel Appear on Signature Page]

Class Counsel

U.S. DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

KAREN SOLBERG, NANCY MORIN, and NARISHA
BONAKDAR, on their own behalf and on behalf
of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a
CorrectiveSolutions, NATIONAL CORRECTIVE
GROUP, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions,
AMERICAN JUSTICE SOLUTIONS, INC., d/b/a
CorrectiveSolutions, BIRCH GROVE HOLDINGS,
INC., MATS JONSSON and KARL THOMAS
JONSSON,

Defendants.

NO. 3:14-cv-05266-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF NOTICE OF PROPOSED
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Honorable Vince Chhabria

CLASS ACTION

DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

Date: February 18, 2021

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Location: Videoconference

TO: THE CLERK OF THE COURT; and

TO: DEFENDANTS VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, NATIONAL CORRECTIVE GROUP, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, AMERICAN JUSTICE SOLUTIONS, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, BIRCH GROVE HOLDINGS, INC., MATS JONSSON and KARL THOMAS JONSSON, AND ITS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ claims and Defendants’ motions to dismiss and strike.....	2
B. Defendants’ first appeal.....	3
C. VSI’s motion to compel arbitration	3
D. Defendants’ second appeal and the Ninth Circuit’s ruling on both appeals.....	4
E. The parties’ comprehensive targeted discovery	4
F. Plaintiffs’ class certification motion, Defendants’ motions to dismiss, and Plaintiffs’ motion to amend the scheduling order.....	5
G. The parties’ first round of cross-motions for summary judgment.....	6
H. The parties’ second round of cross-motions for summary judgment.....	7
I. Settlement negotiations.....	7
III. SETTLEMENT TERMS	7
A. The Settlement Classes	7
B. Monetary Relief	8
1. Settlement Awards.....	8
2. Service Awards and Statutory Damages	9
3. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses	9
4. Administrative Expenses	10
C. Release.....	10
D. Notice Plan.....	11

IV.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	11
V.	AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	11
A.	The proposed settlement should be preliminarily approved	11
1.	Plaintiffs and their counsel have adequately represented the Classes.....	12
2.	The settlement is the result of arm’s-length, non-collusive negotiations	12
3.	The relief provided by the settlement is adequate taking into account the strength of Plaintiffs’ case and the risk, cost, and delay of trial and appeal	13
4.	The settlement will be fairly distributed to Settlement Class members	18
5.	Class Counsel will request approval of a fair and reasonable fee	21
6.	No part of the Settlement Fund will revert to Defendants and any undistributed amounts will be paid to an appropriate cy pres awardee	22
B.	The proposed Notice Plan complies with Rule 23(e) and due process	22
C.	A proposed schedule for final approval	25
VI.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Pivotal Payments Inc.,</i> No. 3:16-cv-05486-JCS, 2018 WL 8949777 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591, 617 (1997).....	23
<i>Bailey v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.,</i> No. 18-CV-03424-TSH, 2020 WL 5748721 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2020)	16
<i>Braynen v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,</i> No. 14-CV-20726, 2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015)	19
<i>Cabiness v. Educational Financial Solutions, LLC,</i> No. 16-cv-01109-JST, 2019 WL 1369929 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2019).....	25
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,</i> 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Corson v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,</i> No. CV 12-8499-JGB, 2016 WL 1375838 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2016).....	21
<i>Garner v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> No. 08-cv-1365-CW, 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010)	13
<i>Hopkins v. Stryker Sales Corp.,</i> No. 11-CV-02786-LHK, 2013 WL 496358 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2013)	21
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation,</i> 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 21
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (Crt) Antitrust Litigation,</i> No. C-07-5944 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015)	17
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings,</i> 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning & Teaching, Grades 7-12,</i> MDL No. 1643, 2006 WL 3332829 (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 2006).....	19

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economy Litigation,
926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019).....12, 23

In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litigation,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....20, 24

In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litigation,
No. 13-CV-03072-EMC, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019)16

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....19, 20

In re Yahoo Mail Litigation,
No. 13-cv-4980-LHK, *et al.*, 2014 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)14, 20

In re Uber FCRA Litigation,
No. 14-cv-05200-EMC, 2017 WL 2806698 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2017).....18, 25

Nat’l Rural Telecommc’ns Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523, 526 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....14

Reickborn v. Velti PLC,
No. 13-cv-03889-WHO, 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015)17

Rinky Dink, Inc. v. World Business Lenders, LLC,
No. C14-0268-JCC, 2016 WL 3087073 (W.D. Wash. May 31, 2016)17

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Schofield v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-00382-EMC, 2019 WL 955288 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2019)13

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....20

Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-02198-EMC, 2016 WL 5907869 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016)16

Vincent v. Hughes Air West,
557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977).....21

FEDERAL RULES & STATUTES

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....22, 23
Rule 23(e)(3).....11
Rule 23(e)(1).....22
Rule 23(e)(2).....11
Rule 30(b)(6).....4
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....15, 20
